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The Study of Underage Children and their Parents’ Filial Conduct

The society has changed rapidly, the form of filial conduct is different from old
time. However, filial conduct that is influenced by Confucian culture is still the
important family morals in Chinese society. In other words, the filial piety is still
the most essential and influential cultural factor of the parent-child interaction. The
major purposes of this study were to understand the filial conduct of underage
children and their parents, and explored the correlation of underage children and their
parents’ filial conduct, and understand the correlation of underage children’ filial
conduct and their parents’ educating styles. In order to reach the above-mentioned
purposes, the method of questionnaire survey was adopted.

The population of this study was underage children and their parents who lived
in the south of Taiwan.There were 685 pairs of senior high school students and their
parents participated in this study. In addition, there were also 227 freshmen
participated in this study. We used © The Questionnaire of Parents’ Educating Styles’
for underage children and ‘ The Questionnaire of Filial Conduct’ for underage

children and their parents.There werw many findings as following:

1 The filial conduct of underage children and their parents were good ;

2.Gender, Age, and the types of senior high school showed the significant differences
towards the the filial conduct of underage children ;

3.Marriage, Income, Occupation, and academic credentials showed the significant
differences towards the the filial conduct of male adult children ;

4.Marriage, Income, and academic credentials showed the significant differences
towards the the filial conduct of female adult children ;

5.The correlation of the underage children filial conduct and their parents’ parenting
education styles were positive ;

6.The correlation of the underage children filial conduct and their parents’ parenting
education styles were positive ;

Finally, some suggestions of this study were provided

Key Words:Underage Children; Adult Children ; Parents; Filial Conduct
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g 357 3.76 0.68  -2.50 0. 01
4 et Es
4 536 3.87 (.58
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B 603.00 838
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LR SO B 849.33 835 1.02
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AT RFBELL T2 p A R RERDT RS G TLR R T 2
Edf AR EFL R AME A G ARG

35



% 4-2-4
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3 s fp 679. 54 838 0.81
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o g e p 850. 70 838 1.02
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#fe 444.84 863

b 24267 v Tgp ol R K E(p=0.05) it- HEFE LR
ERAEHFLE AR BPASES LHA AT RE L PR

)
24
e ?

e

ﬁg"l*“ o

(B)? FRAFRASEFLHLARIPIREIL LR
7‘%’?%%%&%’*-&4"1‘ ,,EL—;B%\("?E‘ ;ﬂri’q’uﬁq—i-%ﬂ
3‘:‘4— .

FR o= »

7 & b
B 47 0 Aot BF K B (p<.05) 0 P ERCACE LS NP 4 ) )
% drdk 4-2-7~ % 4-2-8 #7571 @

38



%\’ 4_2_7

PEHRFFRAFEIAHIBIBIR 2 EFF FR 74 & 2
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wfe 249.97 404
R 3. 83 3 1.28 .14 0.33
s Ed mp 451, 24 401 1.13
@ie 455,07 404
o 1.23 3 Al .76 .52
wa wp 217. 52 403 .54

M 4o 218.75 406

d P& 4-2-1175%>p0.00 AEHFRE > L7304 BFOT L E
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# 4-2-12
PRNARTPIESTAHA R IRIRGT 2 E TSR R PTFER L

R4 ®BEARR Tofe  pd R TI-fo T D
o 2. 44 3 0.81 1.35 0. 26
# 2R 253. 43 420 0. 60
#fe 25587 423
wR 0. 69 3 0.23 0.33 0. 80
dEtaet mp 295. 05 420 0. 70
wfe 295,75 423
w R 1.15 3 0.38 0. 52 0.67
Sl mp 310. 83 420 0. 74
w9 311.98 423
wR 1.67 3 0.56 0. 63 0. 60
AR mp 374. 51 420 0.89
@fc  376.18 423
® R 1.19 3 0. 40 0. 64 0.59
W g4l mp 259, 07 420 0. 62
#fe  260.26 423
wR 3.37 3 1.12 0. 96 0.41
s Ed mp 489. 00 420 1.16
@ie 492.37 423
P 1.35 3 45 .85 AT
N wp 220. 77 419 .53

Bfe 222,12 422

PREFEFILIEILHCAIRIBAZDLBNA LEFT R
B A7 o e B F R (P 0D) » PRI R B FE RSy R 1 fRL RN
% Ard 4-2-13~ % 4-2-14 #71 :
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# 4-2-13

(TSR EERETREES T I RPN LER TS P
2 o FERR T34 pd R THIT24e F D Eis iR
o fF 4.19 4 1.05 1.61 0.17
ﬁ T OPRGE B R 266.05 409 0. 65

Bfr 270.24 413

o R 11.22 4 2.81 3.97 0.00 ns
EAP A B p 287.45 407 0.71

B 298.67 411

2R 5.31 4 1.33 1.68 0.15
NE S L KN 320.68 407 0.79

Bie 325.99 411

® R 1.51 4 0.38 0.42 0.80
L S B R 365.35 405 0.90

s 366.85 409

o R 9.70 4 2.42 4.07 0.00 ns
Bzop B 241.20 405 0. 60

B 250.89 409

® R 12. 56 4 3.14 2.85 0.02 ns
2 LR e S 445,772 405 1.10

2 fr 458.28 409

B 5. 86 4 1.46 2.80 0.03 ns

K g 213.10 408 0.52
B 218.96 412
d b 4-2-13 7 ol 4 54t | R F LR (p=0.00) &7 F {5 1is >
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RN é)ﬁ?ﬁ_&v‘&—?—&%—%;—f‘b—??ﬁkﬁ BFLz2H T3 %ﬂﬁ:/)ﬁ%)ﬁi&

SR RBRR Toqc pdR BT 4 T p FHEER

wm 1122 4 2.80  4.90 0.00 3>
B mp 242,32 423 0.57

#4c  253.54 427

wF 1454 4 3.64  5.49 0.00 4,31
4EteEs mph 279,95 423 0. 66

@ie 294,49 427

w773 4 1,93 2.71 0.03  ns
siagle mp 301.86 423 0.71

#fe 309.59 427

wF 406 4 1,02 1.17 0.32
mAEE e mp 367.19 422 0.87

@fe 371.25 426

w1107 4 2.77  4.81 0.00 4,31
W p o mp 242,65 422 0.57

wfe  253.72 426

w1749 4 4.37  3.880.00 ns
2 Es mp 475.63 422 1.13

@ic 493.12 426

w® 9.70 4 2.43  4.90 0.00 4,31

N wp 208.78 422 0. 49

@fe  218.49 426

d PR 4-2-14 v a7 > BFSHAL fr«%‘;‘g,fim, HAEF L
HAS R HERBEARBWRY (F 1T )DT A ES Lo B 2 G hk RS
o r§:’PR4«u EHFLE(P=0.00) - HEFEEVRE > FRERFE
BRI pAES L oA R MY BARBNRY (Z T )HT A ES
Lol A Emes o lipz p 4] ERFRED=0.00) > &- HEFE LRG>
FREF AL RS fnT HET Lo H 3 mend B B4 MRS R
(g T )y L&+ o

TR R FRE(P=0.03) TR VR EEFAERFLE o

e
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250 B ded 4-2-15 ~ & 4-2-16 #7775 -

2A4-2-15 AP ERA R AREIRIET L HIBIBIBFI2ET) S %L
s i & 4

R4 ®BARR Tofe  pd R TI-fo T D
o 2. 40 3 0. 80 1.23 0. 30
# 2R 263. 60 405 0. 65
#fe 266.00 408
o 3. 32 3 1.11 1.53 0.21
dEtaEs mp 291.70 403 0. 72
#fe 295.02 406
o 1.41 3 0.47 0.59 0.63
SR mp 323. 16 403 0. 80
@fe  324.57 406
R 1.97 3 0. 66 0.73 0.53
AR mp 359. 19 401 0. 90
@fc  361.16 404
® R 3. 72 3 1.24 2.04  0.11
W g4l mp 243. 39 401 0.61
wafe 24711 404
R 3. 30 3 1.10 0.98  0.40
s EH mp 450. 90 401 1.12
wfe 454.19 404
o 1.74 3 0.58 1.10 0.35
@A wp 214. 37 404 0.53

wic 216.12 407

d b £ 4-2-157 5> p>0.05> AEBFKE > 2773 FERA F ki
TR EFAHCRIFTRF T aEFLE o
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% 4-2-16
PRERARAREIMESET LA MR BT L2 E SRR ST
& £

R4 ®EARR Tofe  pd R TEIfo T D
o 4.04 3 1.35 2.34  0.07
@R 241. 68 420 0.58
wfe 245,72 423
w R 4.52 3 1.51 2. 26 0.08
4EkaEs mp 280. 45 420 0.67
#fe  284.98 423
w R 3. 54 3 1.18 1.65 0.18
e mp 300. 62 420 0.72
@ic  304.16 423
® R 3.17 3 1.06 1.21 0.31
W e mp 366. 36 419 0.87
#fc  369.53 422
wR 3.56 3 1.19 2. 00 0.11
B pdl mp 248. 21 419 0.59
@fe 25177 422
o 4. 49 3 1.50 1.30 0.28
s E mp 484. 28 419 1.16
wfe 488.77 422
P 2. 46 3 0.82 .62 0.18
@A wp 211. 29 419 0. 50

#fe 21375 422

4R A6 T p0.05 0 AEHF R AT RHLA R GRS
PRI EILHA M PIRFLEAFFLE -

m’ﬂ

(I)PFr2 FPFETHFEIAIRMPBFIL LR

Pleder FHAET LA B%k BT S end LA 0 H B g R s
1o e AR (P 05) > RIMEER F&EF B R 0 R R B E
hod 4-2-17~ % 4-2-18 #77 :
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# 4-2-17

Fhfer PHLET LR

3B

BEL2ERS R AL 4

AEA BBERR Te fd R TIHT S fo

F D E S

wF 767 5 1.53  2.430.03 ns
H R N 249.70 396 0. 63

wie  257.36 401

R 6.46 5 .29 1.820.11
dEee ) 279.45 394 0.7

wi-  285.91 399

w® 503 5 1.01  1.260.28
e ep 313,70 394 0.80

wi-  318.73 399

w268 5 0.54  0.600.70
w2 p 350.65 392 0. 89

#i-  353.32 397

wF 959 5 .92 3.290.01 21
W p 4l mp 228,76 392 0.58

wie  238.35 397

w® 955 5 .91  1.700.13
s E R 439.39 392 1.12

Wi 448.94 397

wR 4.88 5 0.98  1.870.10
@A mp o 205.76 395 0.52

wie 210,63 400

d b A 4-2-1TF > Tz p ) S F-RE=0.01) > &- HiEiFFE LW

s o FRFLA g BT

540,001-1,210,000 = , 09 fd & 3 % > B4 m
SRR EAR ) Al pFIAMRR LR FUEE fr 540,000 %, 2T K o
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# 4-2-18
]Fk%gw¢ﬁ+gﬁ4%+F?gﬁﬁiﬁﬂi%ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁi

w® 547 5 .09 1.850.10
MR mp o 242.96 410 0.59

#fe 248.44 415

wF 421 5 0.84  1.20 0.31
4Ete wmp o 287.24 410 0. 70

wfe 291.46 415

wF 252 5 0.50  0.67 0.64
sl wp 306.45 410 0.75

@fe  308.97 415

wF 335 5 0.67  0.75 0.59
magEE e mph 367.29 409 0. 90

@fc  370.65 414

wF 9.28 5 1.86  3.170.01  ns
W g mp 239.84 409 0.59

wfe  249.12 414

wF 1373 5 2.75  2.360.04 ns
2 Es  mp o 475.39 409 1.16

@fc  489.13 414

w® 514 5 .03 1.970.08
@A wp 213.56 409 0.52
wie 218.70 414

d A 4-2-18 7 &> T bz p ), 8 F KB (p=0.01) > &7 F {5 - is >
EFAERFLR o o2 "‘F‘fﬂ'J F 8 FkE(p=0.04) > EEE B RGS

2 2
54 v
ERAEHFLP A A AR e TRFES A HY WA WP BT LG L
2

i<

FIOAFPREIPAETLHRIAIRPBRFEILALE
FPRREIESET LHRIATHRIBF LB H TS R ds

o amwﬁ% K (p<.05) » RIVEER i R E 50 0 110 REBFA) 0 B %
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% 4-2-19
FRETRSESAHRI BB AL L H AT PR A R L

AR HBRR T4 pd R TEIS4e Fop FTELR

wF  7.39 6 1.23  1.90 0.08
B AR R 266,10 411 0.65

Wi 273.49 417

w1429 6 2.38  3.390.00 5>

4EtaEs mp o 287.03 409 0. 70

wfe  301.32 415

w711 6 1.18  1.490.18
sl wmpA 324.13 409 0.79

wfe  331.24 415

w® 379 6 0.63  0.70 0.65
mAgEE e mp 367.85 407 0. 90

@fc 371.64 413

wF 949 6 .58 2.640.02 ns
W p o Ep 243.68 407 0. 60

@fe  253.17 413

w® 18.43 6 3.07 2.800.01 ns
2 Es mph 44714 40T 1.10

@fc 465.57 413

w®  7.85 6 .31 2.50 0.02 ns
@A wp 21451 410 0.52
@fe 222.36 416

d & 4-2-197 v & TR ) 2 g d i F R (p=0.00) » &- H it
FEEVRECFRET TH7H3,(FrB2EL4)mraT B AHIR
Tk e d AR T TR - gl A R 1F) .
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% 4-2-20
FPEREI RS ESLHARIBAB S LTS R AR A

ARE RBERR T4 pd R TEHIS4H Fop FHMLR

wF 10.26 6 .71 2.950.01 5>
MR mp 246,39 425 0.58

#fe  256.64 431

w®  15.16 6 2.53  3.780.00 51
4Eta ) 284.43 425 0.67

wfe  299.59 431

w® 530 6 0.88  1.20 0.30
sl s p 312,07 425 0.73

#4c  317.38 431

w471 6 0.78  0.88 0.51
mAgEL e mp 377.83 424 0. 89

@fc 382.54 430

w® 761 6 .27 2.170.04 ns
W p o mp 24764 424 0.58

@fe  255.25 430

w® 19.64 6 3.27  2.870.01 51
2 Es mp o 483.92 424 1.14

@fc  503.55 430

w857 6 1.43  2.790.01 51
wn wp 216.89 424 0.51
wic 225.46 430

d £ 4-2-20 7 v A 2 o KF TET A, (FaEEL )N E
TR AR RAI B EAR  FEFFATE TH - A AL
F)z Ffia st o bt BAG o RmE TR T A F R T i
Fof 3 ke #RAF THT R, (FaEFAA)NFET B pd A
B BHFEF AT TE -5 AR 1)K o

SFherd o e B FAREFGUEFIANF kg A EF LA
AR iR BMEFFR O S RIFLREFERP hehFT g - Ko
e EFA2 0 o Linfe Yi (00D g # W > ¢ £ 3 H 8 Q2 hEE R
LI F A AL NERTREFZ AR E e Luo {r Zhan(2012) %7 5 » F R > X &
AT L m—w%k $ 0 BEFIFR o frF L TR B OMBREHRRE G Lo PR

oo A ESLPRER C AR GRHIET A # 0 T B R
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% 4-2-21
PR S E A (A IR R 2T SR TR A
mEA HERR T3{e pd R TEHTSfe F op FRMRK

KR 3.02 3 1.01 1.95 0.12
BAPREC ) 235.62 455 0.52

#fe  238.65 458

KR 4.90 3 1.63 3.10 0.03 ns
AEpes wmp 240.21 455 0.53

MAc 245,11 458

KR 2.31 3 0.79 1.31 0.27
pEdde e p 27463 455 0. 60

BAe  277.00 458

KR 2.99 3 1..00 1.23 0.30
Mg mp 367.31 451 0.81

#ge  370.30 454

KR 5. 42 3 1.81 3.83 0.01 ns
Wzopdl wp 212,62 451 0.47

MAe 218.04 454

o F 2.12 3 0.71 0.73 0.54
it R mp 43459 447 0.97

BAc  436.71 450

R 2.48 3 0.83 1.92 0.12
Mo ap 195.44 454 0.43

BAfe 197.93 457
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PR AEHFLL L7 FRFP AL ET L%
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AR (p=0.03) » i 7 E B R
NS SEICE CI
p

% :%mva-%k"ﬁh f‘r ;

FEF L E T RN L A

AEE ORBRR T4 AU R THIfe P p FEMER

wR 236 3 0.79  1.69 0.17
# 2R mp 25140 540 0.47

wic  253.77 543

w® 216 3 0.72  1.52 0.21
4EfRe R 256,34 540 0. 47

#fc  258.50 543

wF 267 3 0.89  1.66 0.18
2Rl ap 289.62 540 0.54

wie  292.29 543

w®  6.39 3 2.13  2.75 0.04  ns
g ep 417.80 539 0.78

wie 424.19 542

w® 5.8 3 .96  4.58 0.00 4,1>3
W p 4l Emp o 230.89 539 0.43

Wic 236.77 542

w® 469 3 1.56  1.56 0.20
i g mp 536,14 537 1.00

e 540.82 540

w®  3.39 3 .13 2.91 0.03 ns
WA e ph 209.51 540 0. 39

wie 212,90 543

d b A2 4-2-22 7 o Tz g ) ERFRE(=0.00) - HiEiFE L
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AER A E TP BUFF TGRS E T L A AR AR 2
]F,kaa-g a ﬂ\éq\ ?ﬁg‘r ’7_;7& ) %\'IFL% % g‘&é‘*—&’;'&‘fﬁ]’%{rﬂo

(E)PRNEAAPIEIAHAIMARFTEILLEL

LRGN R e R ,\};ﬁ,mgﬁﬁlﬁ—ﬂ,uﬁq*%ﬁgﬁ
Av\*fr ’ '&f’é%’ﬁ%‘j’}{jﬁ(p<. 05) ) El Eﬂk% g |9 L ﬁ;{ , _l»( 7 ﬁ#éﬂ %_;]/ y “":_,E
%ok 4-2-23~ & 4-2-24 Fr

% 4-2-23
PRNARAPIESI SRR IBRTRGTZE TS REESPTHFER L
AR BERR To{e  pd AR TIS{  F D
i 1.06 3 0.35 0.68 0. 56
@‘} SPRE. ep 234.16 453 0.52
B 235. 23 456
2R 1.96 3 0.65 1.24 0.29
AP AL o p 238. 21 453 0.53
Bie 240. 17 456
2R 1.26 3 0.42 0.70 0.55
SRES T B p 271. 45 453 0. 60
Bge 272. 71 456
2R 3. 20 3 1.07 1.31 0. 27
TR o p 363. 98 449 0.81
e 367.18 452
KN 3.16 3 1.05 2.26 0.08
Wz op i 209. 24 449 0.47
e 212. 39 452
2R 3. 77 3 1.26 1.31 0. 27
v LR im 429. 71 446 0.96
e 433. 49 449
KN 1.97 3 0.66 1.55 0.20
KA RN 191. 77 452 0.42
N 193. 74 455
d b4 4-2-237v o p>0.00 AEHEFRE AT BN Bt a
FLHCRIBIBE L LA FLE
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% 4-2-24
N e e s 1 LRSS LEE Ty VR L

S~E4 ®EXR T4 fd AR TT4e T D
o 0. 70 3 0.23 0. 49 0. 69
& 2R 254. 31 540 0.47
#fe  255.01 543
o 2. 48 3 0.83 1.74 0.16
Ak mp 256. 26 540 0.47
wie  258.74 543
e, 1.27 3 0. 42 0.79 0. 50
el 291.18 540 0.54
wie 29245 543
e, 1.46 3 0. 49 0. 62 0. 60
A e mp 423. 63 539 0.79
wie 42510 542
e, 2. 42 3 0.81 1.86 0.14
W pdl wmp 234.15 539 0. 43
wie  236.57 542
e, 4.36 3 1.45 1. 46 0. 22
s EH mp 536. 21 538 1.00
#fe  540.57 541
o R 1.68 3 0.56 1.43 0.23
wn mp 211. 33 540 0. 39

B 213.01 543

O

d P& 4-2-24 ¥ &> p

05 AEEERE S AT AR NG Bk A E
F R R B BTG BE
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ETTEY ) I E RN RS I LIS
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% 4-2-25

PERB BB ES LR

FRFBE S22 E T REEA IR A

FEER O RBERR T34 pd R THIT A4 F p RS 28
KN 1. 37 4 0.34 0.66 0.62
@‘} TR ep 239.03 462 0.52
BAe  240.40 466
R 4.05 4 1.01 1.92 0.11
EAPES - K 243.31 462 0.53
BAe  247.36 466
® [ 2.88 4 0.72 1.20 0.31
EREE 0 g 276.76 462 0. 60
BAe  279.64 466
Kl 7.49 4 1.87 2.34 0.05
LERR SR KEN 366. 37 458 0. 80
Bie 373.86 462
w R 4. 81 4 1. 20 2.56 0.04 ns
Bop g 214.99 458 0.47
B4 219.80 462
w R 21.06 4 5. 27 5.70 0.00 31
< v E et KEN 419.71 454 0.92
BAe 440.77 458
R 4.95 4 1.24 2.94 0.02 ns
KA I 194.00 461 0.42
B4 198.95 465
®K 001 *%< 01 *<, 05

d b A 4-2-25F o Tz g ) EREF R E(p=0.04) » &7 F (5t |t o

LM AERFLE T E o EAEKE(=0.00) it~ Hief
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LY e s Tl TS LR T R £
F
5

LA REXR T340 pd R TET e p fo v

KN 0.98 4 0.25 0.520.72
i§ PR g 256.98 547 0.47

B 257.96 551

R 1.53 4 0.38 0.800.52
EA S L) KERN 260.74 547 0.48

Bie 262.27 551

KN 0.97 4 0.24 0.450.77
SRR 0 g 293.35 547 0.54

Be 294.32 551

Kl 3.73 4 0.93 1.200. 31
LR S g 424.45 546 0.78

B 428.18 550

KR 1.76 4 0.44 1.020.40
B g 236.85 546 0.43

Be 238.61 550

Kl 14. 45 4 3. 61 3.720.01 31
v R KEN 028.14 544 0.97

Be 542.59 548

R 1.86 4 0. 46 1.190. 31

KW KN 212.61 h47 0.39

w4 214.46 551

k%001 Rk 01 *<. 05

d b £ 4-2-26 7 rvo T e it g AR E KB (p=0.01) > i&- H&iFF
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# 4-2-27

PR for LA ET LR

IHPB AL LTS RR AR A

VAN A $ERAR T34 pd R THT34H T op fL
R 3.92 5} 0.78 1.580.16
ﬁ = PRGE_ B 220.98 445 0.50
Wie  924.90 450
R 5.33 ) 1.07 2.070.07
4 B Es B 229.37 445 0.52
B 234.71 450
KN 4. 46 5} 0.89 1.510.18
[EREE L B p 262.83 445 0.59
wie  9267.29 450
2R 6. 47 5} 1.29 1.620.15
EERR SR B p 354.29 442 0. 80
Wie 36077 447
R 7.29 5} 1.46 3.250.01 ns
Wxop P 198.44 442 0.45
@ 205.74 447
2R 3.73 5} 0.75 0.770.57
v bR g 425.27 438 0.97
Wie 498,99 443
in 4.82 5} 0.96 2.350.04 ns
A B p 181.91 444 0.41
Wi 186,73 449

d A 4-2-2Tv T bz p 4] 8 F-KE(p=0.01) &7 F (5 dis
LEMAEHFLAE AT AR LRI ETLHORPIBIB AL 2D
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Bl for LS E LA RSP R G AL E S SRS R A

g4 BkR T34 Ad R THIT34 F fs Vb i

il 3.88 5 0.78 1.680.14
LRI B 242.14 523 0. 46

Bfe  246.02 528

2R 6.16 5 1.23 2.580.03 ns
4 AL B 249.66 523 0.48

- 255.82 528

il 6. 22 5 1.24 2.330.04 ns
e R e B 279.07 523 0.53

Bfe  285.29 528

BR 6. 64 5 1.33 1.700.13
R S B 408.15 522 0.78

BAe  414.79 527

B 8.05 5 1. 61 3.770.00 31
Wzop Ep 222.88 522 0.43

BAfe  230.93 527

BR 14. 95 5 2.99 3.060.01 ns
v i gt o 507.39 520 0.98

B 522.35 525

B 6. 65 5 1.33 3.480.00 31

oy B 200.05 523 0. 38

wi  206.70 528
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% 4-2-29
FERELEI L (A RHRIFIRFAL LI REEATER A

R4 REXR T4 pd AR THIa4e T D
o .92 6 15 .30 .94
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